
 

Constantin v. SPD-PSCSC No. 22-01-003 
DISMISSAL ORDER – 1 
 
 

City of Seattle 
Public Safety Civil Service Commission 
PO Box 94729, Seattle, WA 98124-4729 
(206) 233-7118 

  
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

BEFORE THE CITY OF SEATTLE  
PUBLIC SAFETY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
 

Andrei Constantin 
Appellant 

 
v. 
 

Seattle Police Department, 
City of Seattle,                                                                

Respondent 

 
 
 

 
DISMISSAL ORDER 

 
PSCSC No. 22-01-003 

 

The hearing in this matter was scheduled to commence at 9:00 a.m., June 27, 2023, and 

continue to June 28, 2023, pursuant to the Amended Notice of Hearing, issued June 2, 2023. The 

Public Safety Civil Service Commission (“Commission”) opened the hearing and noted for the 

record that the Appellant had not appeared in person or remotely by 10:00 a.m. Despite the 

Commission’s many attempts to contact the Appellant using text message, telephone calls, voice 

message, and email, he did not appear or communicate with the Commission on June 27, 2023. 

At 1:00 p.m., June 27, 2023, the Commission reconvened the hearing on the record, noting 

that it still had not had contact from the Appellant, although the hearing was scheduled to begin at 

9:00 a.m. on June 27, 2023. The Respondent moved to dismiss the appeal. The Commission 

unanimously agreed to dismiss the appeal, with no Commissioner objecting to granting the motion. 

ORDER 

It is hereby ordered that the appeal in this matter is dismissed, based on the Appellant’s 

failure to appear or contact the Commission regarding his non-appearance for the hearing. 

 

Dated this 27th day of June, 2023. 
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE PUBLIC SAFETY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

Stacy Connole 
Chairperson and Presiding Officer, Public Safety Civil Service 
Commission  



 

Constantin v. SPD-PSCSC No. 22-01-003 
DISMISSAL ORDER – 2 
 
 

City of Seattle 
Public Safety Civil Service Commission 
PO Box 94729, Seattle, WA 98124-4729 
(206) 233-7118 

  
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Teresa R. Jacobs, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, 

that on the date below, I caused to be served upon the below-listed parties, via the method of 

service listed below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document: DISMISSAL ORDER 

 
 
Dated this 27th day of June, 2023, at Seattle, Washington. 
   
 
                                                                                                                                                  

      
   Teresa R. Jacobs, Executive Assistant 
   Public Safety Civil Service Commission 

Party 
 

Method of Service 

Appellant: Andrei Constantin 
 

 

E-Mail 
 

Respondent: Seattle Police Department 
Catherine Seelig, Assistant City Attorney 
Catherine.Seelig@seattle.gov 
 
Brian Strobel, Paralegal, LAW 
Brian.Strobel@seattle.gov 
 
Kim Fabel, Legal Assistant, LAW 
Kim.Fabel@seattle.gov 
 
 
 

E-Mail 
 




