1	BEFORE THE CITY OF SEATTLE PUBLIC SAFETY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION		
2			
3	Andrei Constantin Appellant		
4	V.	DISMISSAL ORDER	
5	Seattle Police Department,	PSCSC No. 22-01-003	
6	City of Seattle, Respondent		
7	The hearing in this matter was scheduled to commence at 9:00 a.m., June 27, 2023, and		
8	continue to June 28, 2023, pursuant to the Amended Notice of Hearing, issued June 2, 2023. The		
9	Public Safety Civil Service Commission ("Commission") opened the hearing and noted for the		
10	record that the Appellant had not appeared in person or remotely by 10:00 a.m. Despite the		
11	Commission's many attempts to contact the Appellant using text message, telephone calls, voice		
12	message, and email, he did not appear or communicate with the Commission on June 27, 2023.		
13 14	At 1:00 p.m., June 27, 2023, the Commission reconvened the hearing on the record, noting		
14	that it still had not had contact from the Appellant, although the hearing was scheduled to begin at		
16	9:00 a.m. on June 27, 2023. The Respondent moved to dismiss the appeal. The Commission		
17	unanimously agreed to dismiss the appeal, with no Commissioner objecting to granting the motion.		
18	ORDER		
19	It is hereby ordered that the appeal in this matter is dismissed, based on the Appellant's		
20	failure to appear or contact the Commission regarding his non-appearance for the hearing.		
20			
	Dated this 27 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.		
22	FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE PUBLIC SAFETY CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION		
23	<u> </u>		
24	Stacy Connole		
25	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	on and Presiding Officer, Public Safety Civil Service	

Constantin v. SPD-PSCSC No. 22-01-003 DISMISSAL ORDER – 1 City of Seattle Public Safety Civil Service Commission PO Box 94729, Seattle, WA 98124-4729 (206) 233-7118

I, Teresa R. Jacobs, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington,

that on the date below, I caused to be served upon the below-listed parties, via the method of

service listed below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document: **DISMISSAL ORDER** 

5	Party	Method of Service
6	Appellant: Andrei Constantin	⊠E-Mail
7		
8	Respondent: Seattle Police Department	⊠E-Mail
9	Catherine Seelig, Assistant City Attorney Catherine.Seelig@seattle.gov	
10	Brian Strobel, Paralegal, LAW	
11	Brian.Strobel@seattle.gov	
12	Kim Fabel, Legal Assistant, LAW	
13	Kim.Fabel@seattle.gov	
14		
15		
16	Dated this 27 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023, at Seattle, Wa	ashington.
17		
18	_	Teresa R. Jacobs
19		Teresa R. Jacobs, Executive Assistant Public Safety Civil Service Commission
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
	Constantin v. SPD-PSCSC No. 22-01-003 DISMISSAL ORDER – 2	City of Seattle Public Safety Civil Service Commission PO Box 94729, Seattle, WA 98124-4729 (206) 233-7118